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Reduction Act (PRA) of 1995 (44 U.S.C.
chapter 35), the FDIC may not conduct
or sponsor, and the respondent is not
required to respond to, an information
collection unless it displays a currently
valid Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) control number. As part of its
continuing effort to reduce paperwork
and respondent burden, the FDIC
invites the general public and other
Federal agencies to take this
opportunity to comment on renewal of
an existing information collection, as
required by the PRA. On November 4,
2013 (78 FR 66004), the FDIC requested
comment for 60 days on renewal of its
information collection entitled Real
Estate Lending Standards, which is
currently approved under OMB Control
No. 3064-0112. No comments were
received on the proposal to renew. The
FDIC hereby gives notice of submission
to OMB of its request to renew the
collection.

DATES: Comments must be submitted on
or before February 21, 2014.
ADDRESSES: Interested parties are
invited to submit written comments to
the FDIC by any of the following
methods:

e http://www.FDIC.gov/regulations/
laws/federal/notices.html

e Email: comments@fdic.gov Include
the name of the collection in the subject
line of the message.

e Mail: Leneta G. Gregorie (202—898—
3719), Counsel, Room NYA-5050,
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation,
550 17th Street NW., Washington, DC
20429.

e Hand Delivery: Comments may be
hand-delivered to the guard station at
the rear of the 17th Street Building
(located on F Street), on business days
between 7:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m.

All comments should refer to the
relevant OMB control number. A copy
of the comments may also be submitted
to the OMB desk officer for the FDIC:
Office of Information and Regulatory
Affairs, Office of Management and
Budget, New Executive Office Building,
Washington, DC 20503.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Leneta Gregorie, at the FDIC address
above.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Proposal
to renew the following currently
approved collections of information:
Title: Real Estate Lending Standards.
OMB Number: 3064—0112.
Frequency of Response: On occasion.
Affected Public: Insured financial
institutions supervised by the FDIC.
Estimated Number of Respondents:
4,375.
Estimated Time per Response: 20
hours.

Total Annual Burden: 87,500 hours.

General Description of Collection:
Institutions use real estate lending
policies to guide their lending
operations in a manner that is consistent
with safe and sound banking practices
and appropriate to their size, nature and
scope of operations. These policies
should address certain lending
considerations, including loan-to-value
limits, loan administration policies,
portfolio diversification standards, and
documentation, approval and reporting
requirements.

Request for Comment

Comments are invited on: (a) Whether
the collection of information is
necessary for the proper performance of
the FDIC’s functions, including whether
the information has practical utility; (b)
the accuracy of the estimates of the
burden of the information collection,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used; (c)
ways to enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and (d) ways to minimize the
burden of the information collection on
respondents, including through the use
of automated collection techniques or
other forms of information technology.
All comments will become a matter of
public record.

Dated at Washington, DC, this 16th day of
January, 2014.

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation.
Robert E. Feldman,

Executive Secretary.
[FR Doc. 2014-01148 Filed 1-21-14; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6714-01-P

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
[Notice 2014-02]

Filing Dates for the North Carolina
Special Elections in the 12th
Congressional District

AGENCY: Federal Election Commission.

ACTION: Notice of filing dates for special
elections.

SUMMARY: North Carolina has scheduled
special elections to fill the U.S. House
seat in the 12th Congressional District
vacated by Representative Melvin L.
Watts. There are three possible special
elections, but only two may be
necessary.

e Primary Election: May 6, 2014.

e Possible Runoff Election: July 15,
2014. In the event that the top vote-
getter does not achieve over 40% of the
votes cast in his/her party’s Special
Primary Election, the top two vote-

getters of that party will participate in
a Special Runoff.

e General Election: November 4,
2014.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ms.
Elizabeth S. Kurland, Information
Division, 999 E Street NW., Washington,
DC 20463; Telephone: (202) 694—1100;
Toll Free (800) 424—9530.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Principal
Campaign Committees

Special Primary Only

All principal campaign committees of
candidates only participating in the
North Carolina Special Primary shall
file a Pre-Primary Report on April 24,
2014. (See chart below for the closing
date for the report).

Special Primary and General Without
Runoff

If only two elections are held, all
principal campaign committees of
candidates participating in the North
Carolina Special Primary and Special
General Elections shall file a Pre-
Primary Report on April 24, 2014; a Pre-
General Report on October 23, 2014; and
a Post-General Report on December 4,
2014. (See chart below for the closing
date for each report).

Special Primary and Runoff Elections

If three elections are held, all
principal campaign committees of
candidates only participating in the
North Carolina Special Primary and
Special Runoff Elections shall file a Pre-
Primary Report on April 24, 2014; and
a Pre-Runoff Report on July 3, 2014.
(See chart below for the closing date for
each report.)

Special Primary, Runoff and General
Elections

All principal campaign committees of
candidates participating in the North
Carolina Special Primary, Special
Runoff and Special General Elections
shall file a Pre-Primary Report on April
24, 2014; a Pre-Runoff Report on July 3,
2014; a Pre-General Report on October
23, 2014; and a Post-General Report on
December 4, 2014. (See chart below for
the closing date for each report.)

Unauthorized Committees (PACs and
Party Committees)

Political committees filing on a
quarterly basis in 2014 are subject to
special election reporting if they make
previously undisclosed contributions or
expenditures in connection with the
North Carolina Special Primary, Special
Runoff or Special General Elections by
the close of books for the applicable
report(s). (See chart below for the
closing date for each report).
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Disclosure of
Activity

Committees filing monthly that make
contributions or expenditures in
connection with the North Carolina
Special Primary, Special Runoff or
Special General Elections will continue
to file according to the monthly
reporting schedule.

are otherwise
connection w

Additional disclosure information in
connection with the North Carolina
Special Elections may be found on the
FEC Web site at http://www.fec.gov/
info/report _dates.shtml.

contributions

aggregate in e

Principal campaign committees, party
committees and Leadership PACs that

must simultaneously file FEC Form 3L
if they receive two or more bundled

or lobbyist/registrant PACs that
bundling disclosure threshold during

the special election reporting periods
(see charts below for closing date of

Lobbyist Bundling
(b).

each period). 11 CFR 104.22(a)(5)(v) and

The lobbyist bundling disclosure

required to file reports in
ith the special elections

from lobbyists/registrants

xcess of the lobbyist

17, 2009).

threshold for calendar year 2013 was
$17,100. This threshold amount may
increase in 2014 based upon the annual
cost of living adjustment (COLA). Once
the adjusted threshold amount becomes
available, the Commission will publish
it in the Federal Register and post it on
its Web site. 11 CFR 104.22 (g) and
110.17 (e)(2). For more information on
these requirements, see Federal Register
Notice 2009-03, 74 FR 7285 (February

CALENDAR OF REPORTING DATES FOR NORTH CAROLINA SPECIAL ELECTIONS COMMITTEES INVOLVED IN ONLY THE
SPECIAL PRIMARY (05/06/14) MUST FILE

Reg./cert. & overnight

Report Close of books mailing deadline Filing deadline
Pre-PrimMary ......oooieieeieeeeeseeesee e 04/16/14 04/21/14 04/24/14
JUIY QUANETTY e 06/30/14 07/15/14 07/15/14

IF ONLY TWO ELECTIONS ARE HELD, COMMI

SPECIAL GENERAL (11/04/14) MUST FILE:

TTEES INVOLVED IN THE SPECIAL PRIMARY (05/06/14) AND

Pre-Primary ...
July Quarterly .........
October Quarterly ..
Pre-General
Post-General ....
YEAr-ENG ..o e

04/16/14 04/21/14
06/30/14 07/15/14
09/30/14 10/15/14
10/15/14 10/20/14
11/24/14 12/04/14
12/31/14 01/31/15

04/24/14
07/15/14
10/15/14
10/23/14
12/04/14
201/31/15

IF ONLY TWO ELECTIONS ARE HELD, COMMITTEES

INVOLVED IN ONLY THE SPECIAL GENERAL (11/04/14) MUST FILE:

Pre-General ..o 10/15/14 10/20/14 10/23/14
Post-General .... 11/24/14 12/04/14 12/04/14
YEAr-ENG ..o s 12/31/14 01/31/15 201/31/15
IF THREE ELECTIONS ARE HELD, COMMITTEES INVOLVED IN THE SPECIAL PRIMARY (05/06/14) AND
SPECIAL RUNOFF (07/15/14) MUST FILE:
Pre-PriMary ..ottt 04/16/14 04/21/14 04/24/14
Pre-Runoff ........ 06/25/14 06/30/14 07/03/14
July Quarterly 06/30/14 07/15/14 07/15/14
IF THREE ELECTIONS ARE HELD, COMMITTEES INVOLVED IN ONLY THE SPECIAL RUNOFF (07/15/14) MUST FILE:
Pre-RUNO ... 06/25/14 06/30/14 07/03/14
July Quarterly 06/30/14 07/15/14 07/15/14
COMMITTEES INVOLVED IN THE SPECIAL PRIMARY (05/06/14), SPECIAL RUNOFF (07/15/14) AND
SPECIAL GENERAL (11/04/14) MUST FILE:
Pre-Primary ... 04/16/14 04/21/14 04/24/14
Pre-Runoff ........ 06/25/14 06/30/14 07/03/14
July Quarterly ......... 06/30/14 07/15/14 07/15/14
October Quarterly .. 09/30/14 10/15/14 10/15/14
Pre-General .......ocooiieeiiieeiesees e 10/15/14 10/20/14 10/23/14
POSt-GENEIAl ....ceiiiiiiiec e 11/24/14 12/04/14 12/04/14
YEAr-ENG ..o s 12/31/14 01/31/15 201/31/15
IF THREE ELECTIONS ARE HELD, COMMITTEES INVOLVED IN ONLY THE SPECIAL GENERAL (11/04/14) MUST FILE:
Pre-General ...ttt 10/15/14 10/20/14 10/23/14
Post-General .... 11/24/14 12/04/14 12/04/14
YEAI-ENG ..ottt 12/31/14 01/31/15 201/31/15

1These dates indicate the end of the reporting period. A reporting period always begins the day after the closing date of the last report filed. If
the committee is new and has not previously filed a report, the first report must cover all activity that occurred before the committee registered as
a political committee with the Commission up through the close of books for the first report due.
2Notice that this filing deadline falls on a weekend or federal holiday. Filing deadlines are not extended when they fall on nonworking days.
Accordingly, reports filed by methods other than Registered, Certified or Overnight Mail, or electronically, must be received before the Commis-
sion’s close of business on the last business day before the deadline.


http://www.fec.gov/info/report_dates.shtml
http://www.fec.gov/info/report_dates.shtml

Federal Register/Vol. 79, No. 14/Wednesday, January

22, 2014/ Notices 3591

On behalf of the Commission.

Dated: January 15, 2014.
Lee E. Goodman,
Chairman, Federal Election Commission.
[FR Doc. 2014—01094 Filed 1-21-14; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6715-01-P

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Federal Open Market Committee;
Domestic Policy Directive of December
17-18, 2013

In accordance with Section 271.25 of
its rules regarding availability of
information (12 CFR part 271), there is
set forth below the domestic policy
directive issued by the Federal Open
Market Committee at its meeting held
on December 17-18, 2013.1

Consistent with its statutory mandate,
the Federal Open Market Committee
seeks monetary and financial conditions
that will foster maximum employment
and price stability. In particular, the
Committee seeks conditions in reserve
markets consistent with federal funds
trading in a range from 0 to V4 percent.
The Committee directs the Desk to
undertake open market operations as
necessary to maintain such conditions.
Beginning in January, the Desk is
directed to purchase longer-term
Treasury securities at a pace of about
$40 billion per month and to purchase
agency mortgage-backed securities at a
pace of about $35 billion per month.
The Committee also directs the Desk to
engage in dollar roll and coupon swap
transactions as necessary to facilitate
settlement of the Federal Reserve’s
agency mortgage-backed securities
transactions. The Committee directs the
Desk to maintain its policy of rolling
over maturing Treasury securities into
new issues and its policy of reinvesting
principal payments on all agency debt
and agency mortgage-backed securities
in agency mortgage-backed securities.
The System Open Market Account
Manager and the Secretary will keep the
Committee informed of ongoing
developments regarding the System’s
balance sheet that could affect the
attainment over time of the Committee’s
objectives of maximum employment
and price stability.

1Copies of the Minutes of the Federal Open
Market Committee at its meeting held on December
17-18, 2013, which includes the domestic policy
directive issued at the meeting, are available upon
request to the Board of Governors of the Federal
Reserve System, Washington, DC 20551. The
minutes are published in the Federal Reserve
Bulletin and in the Board’s Annual Report.

By order of the Federal Open Market
Committee. January 9, 2014.

William B. English,

Secretary, Federal Open Market Committee.
[FR Doc. 2014—00846 Filed 1-21-14; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6210-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

GENERAL SERVICES
ADMINISTRATION

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND
SPACE ADMINISTRATION

[OMB Control No. 9000-0090: Docket No.
2012-0076; Sequence No. 71]

Federal Acquisition Regulation;
Submission for OMB Review; Rights in
Data and Copyrights

AGENCIES: Department of Defense (DOD),
General Services Administration (GSA),
and National Aeronautics and Space
Administration (NASA).

ACTION: Notice of request for public
comments regarding an extension to an
existing OMB clearance.

SUMMARY: Under the provisions of the
Paperwork Reduction Act, the
Regulatory Secretariat will be
submitting to the Office of Management
and Budget (OMB) a request to review
and approve an extension of a
previously approved information
collection requirement concerning
rights in data and copyrights. A notice
was published in the Federal Register at
78 FR 45196 on July 26, 2013. No
comments were received.

DATES: Submit comments on or before
February 21, 2014.

ADDRESSES: Submit comments
identified by Information Collection
9000-0090, Rights in Data and
Copyrights, by any of the following
methods:

e Regulations.gov: http://
www.regulations.gov. Submit comments
via the Federal eRulemaking portal by
searching the OMB control number.
Select the link “Submit a Comment”
that corresponds with “Information
Collection 9000-0090, Rights in Data
and Copyrights”. Follow the
instructions provided at the “Submit a
Comment” screen. Please include your
name, company name (if any), and
“Information Collection 9000-0090,
Rights in Data and Copyrights” on your
attached document.

e Fax:202-501-4067.

e Mail: General Services
Administration, Regulatory Secretariat
(MVCB), 1800 F Street NW., 2nd Floor,
Washington, DC 20405—0001. ATTN:

Hada Flowers/IC 9000-0090, Rights in
Data and Copyrights.

Instructions: Please submit comments
only and cite Information Collection
9000—-0090, Rights in Data and
Copyrights, in all correspondence
related to this collection. All comments
received will be posted without change
to http://www.regulations.gov, including
any personal and/or business
confidential information provided.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ms.
Marissa Petrusek, Procurement Analyst,
at 202-501-0136. For information
pertaining to status or publication
schedules, contact the Regulatory
Secretariat at 202—501-4755.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:
A. Purpose

Subpart 27.4, Rights in Data and
Copyrights is a regulation which
concerns the rights of the Government
and contractors with whom the
Government contracts, regarding the
use, reproduction, and disclosure of
information developed under such
contracts. The delineation of such rights
is necessary in order to protect the
contractor’s rights to not disclose
proprietary data and to ensure that data
developed with public funds is
available to the public. The specific
clauses associated with this information
collection are as follows:

(1) FAR 52.227-15, Representation of
Limited Rights Data and Restricted
Computer Software. This clauses is
included in solicitations if the
contracting officer requires an offeror to
state whether limited rights data or
restricted computer software are likely
to be used in meeting the requirements.
FAR 52.227-15 requires the contractor
to identify whether data proposed for
fulfilling the requirements is limited to
data rights or restricted software. If the
government does not receive unlimited
rights, the contractor must provide a list
of the data not covered. This
information is submitted with a
contractor’s proposal to the
Government. The Government uses the
information to identify when there are
only limited data rights or restricted
software rights.

(2) FAR 52.227—-16, Additional Data
Requirements. This clause is included
in all contracts for experimental,
developmental, research, or
demonstration work (other than basic or
applied research to be performed solely
by a university or college where the
contract amount will be $500,000 or
less). The clause requires that the
contractor keep all data first produced
in the performance of the contract for a
period of three years from the final
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